

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD B. CHENEY, VICE PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. KATSAS
SHANNEN W. COFFIN
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys
General*

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
A. The Federal Advisory Committee Act	2
B. The National Energy Policy Development Group	3
C. The Litigation below	5
Summary of argument	8
Argument	12
I. The construction of FACA adopted below has no basis in the text of the statute and would violate fundamental principles of the separation of powers and judicial review of Executive Branch actions	12
A. The decisions below expand FACA’s require- ments beyond the limits set by Congress	13
1. By its terms, FACA’s application turns on the formal membership of an advisory group, as defined by the President	14
2. The de facto member doctrine is incon- sistent with FACA’s text	16
3. This Court should reject the de facto member doctrine to avoid a construction of FACA that would, at a minimum, raise serious constitutional concerns	20
B. The approach adopted below violates the presumption of regularity and other settled principles governing judicial review of Execu- tive Branch actions	22

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The discovery ordered below was precluded by the constitutionally grounded presumption of regularity applicable to Executive Branch actions	22
2. Other principles of judicial review of Executive Branch actions precluded the constitutionally problematic discovery ordered below	24
C. The expansion of FACA adopted below violates the constitutional doctrine of separated powers	28
1. The NEPDG’s information-gathering and policy-developing activities for the President are within his exclusive responsibilities under Article II and beyond Congress’s legislative powers	28
2. The decisions below cannot be reconciled with <i>Public Citizen</i>	35
II. The Court of Appeals’ jurisdictional rulings conflict with this Court’s cases and improperly immunize serious separation-of-powers violations from meaningful judicial review	38
A. The Court of Appeals had mandamus jurisdiction	40
B. The Court of Appeals had appellate jurisdiction	43
C. Petitioners’ separation-of-powers claims are not stale	44
Conclusion	47

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7-8, 15, 17, 33
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) ...	31, 32, 34
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	26, 27
<i>Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 880 (1977)	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	21
<i>Food Chem. News v. Young</i> , 900 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 846 (1990)	3
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) ...	24, 25, 37
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	24
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	25, 26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	31
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	25
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	38
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	25
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)	25
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	34
<i>Nader v. Baroody</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975)	19, 40
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	34
<i>Papandreou, In re</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	42, 44
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988)	26

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	32
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974)	32
<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Starbuck v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. Chemical Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	23
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	31
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7, 32, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1501 (D.D.C. 1989)	42, 43
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	23
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. II	<i>passim</i>
§ 1	28
§ 2:	
Cl. 1 (Opinion Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	33
§ 3:	
(Recommendation Clause)	<i>passim</i>
(State of the Union Clause)	29, 30
Federal Advisory Committee Act, Pub. L. No. 92- 463, 86 Stat. 770 (5 U.S.C. App. 1 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
5 U.S.C. App. 2, at 1	2, 14
5 U.S.C. App. 2(b)(4)-(6), at 1	2
5 U.S.C. App. 3(2), at 2	3, 9, 13, 14, 18
5 U.S.C. App. 5(b)(2), at 3	2, 34
5 U.S.C. App. 5(b)(3), at 3	2, 34

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. App. 5(c), at 3	2, 34
5 U.S.C. App. 6(b), at 3	3
5 U.S.C. App. 7, at 4	2
5 U.S.C. App. 9, at 5	2
5 U.S.C. App. 9(a), at 5	9, 13, 14, 18
5 U.S.C. App. 10, at 5	2
5 U.S.C. App. 10(d), at 6	41
5 U.S.C. App. 11, at 6	2
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552	6
3 U.S.C. 106	29
5 U.S.C. 706	27
28 U.S.C. 1291	7, 44
28 U.S.C. 1361	25
42 U.S.C. 1983	24
41 C.F.R.:	
Section 101-6.1003 (2000)	8, 14, 15
Section 102-3.25 (2003)	15
 Miscellaneous:	
108 Cong. Rec. (1962):	
pp. 18,783-18,784	25
p. 20,079	25
pp. 20,093-20,094	25
Jay S. Bybee, <i>Advising the President: Separation of Powers and the Federal Advisory Committee Act</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 51 (1994)	2, 16
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 37,728	15
p. 37,734	15
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (W.W. Norton & Co. 1966)	29
National Energy Policy Development Group, <i>National Energy Policy: Reliable Affordable, and Environmentally Sound Energy for America's Future</i> (2001) < www.whitehouse.gov/energy/ National-Energy-Policy.pdf >	4, 17

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 1098, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	16
S. Rep. No. 1992, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)	25
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>The Recommendation Clause</i> , 77 Geo. L.J. 2079 (1989)	30
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 807 (Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak eds., Carolina Acad. Press 1987) (1833)	30
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., Wesleyan Univ. Press 1961)	29
37 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 988 (June 28, 2001)	4, 5
